

S241323

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ALEXANDER CERVANTES,

Defendant and Appellant.

On review from the decision of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A140464,
reversing the judgment of the Solano County Superior Court,
The Honorable Harry S. Kinnicutt, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
State Bar No. 105178
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
State Bar No. 213463
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation
2131 L Street
Sacramento, California 95816
(916) 446-0345
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ALEXANDER CERVANTES,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

To the Honorable Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of California:

The Criminal Justice Legal Foundation (CJLF) respectfully applies for permission to file a brief amicus curiae in support of Respondent, the People of the State of California, pursuant to rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court.¹

Applicant's Interest

CJLF is a non-profit California corporation organized to participate in litigation relating to the criminal justice system as it affects the public

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities..... iv
Summary of facts and case..... 1
Summary of argument. 3
Argument. 4

I

Defendant’s case was lawfully initiated in adult criminal court and
must remain in that court on remand for retrial and
resentencing. 4
 A. Minors prosecuted as adults. 4
 B. Proposition 57 applies only prospectively..... 6
 C. Identifying the “retroactivity event”. 10

II

Retrial of a criminal case after reversal must be heard in
the same court..... 12
Conclusion. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Estelle</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 913 F.2d 1433.	17, 18
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 519.	15, 17
<i>Bunnell v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 592.	16
<i>Guillory v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 168.	5
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.	5
<i>In re Jose H.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1090.	5
<i>Juan G. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1480.	4, 5, 6
<i>Justices of Boston Municipal Court v. Lydon</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 294.	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244.	10, 11
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 320.	9
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.	4, 5, 6, 18
<i>People v. Arroyo</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 589.	4
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 569.	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16
<i>People v. Eroshevich</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 583.	15, 16
<i>People v. Hatch</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 260.	13
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1260.	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1.	13
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 327.	6
<i>People v. Navarra</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 173.	9
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1612.	14
<i>People v. Superior Court (Marks)</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 56.	15

<i>People v. Superior Court (Walker)</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 687.	14
<i>People v. Trujeque</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 227.	18
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.	8
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 677.	11
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282.	9, 11
<i>United States v. Ball</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 662.	15

State Constitution

Cal. Const., Art. VI, § 10.	5
-------------------------------------	---

State Statutes

Pen. Code, § 1179.	13, 18
Pen. Code, § 1260.	12
Pen. Code, § 1262.	13
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 245.	5
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 602.	5
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 602 former subd. (b).	5
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 603.	5
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 604.	14
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 707, subd. (a)(1).	6, 13, 14
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 707, subd. (a)(2).	13

Secondary Authorities

1 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012) Defenses.	15
10 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed.) Parent & Child.	5

Seiser & Kumli, *Seiser & Kumli on California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure* (Matthew Bender 2017). 4, 5, 6, 13

Sorrentino, J. & Olsen, G., *Certification of Juveniles to Adult Court* (1977) 4 Pepperdine L.Rev. 497. 6

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016). 5, 9, 12

Voter Information Guide, Primary Elec. (Mar. 7, 2000). 4
